GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2007

H HOUSE DRH20051-LG-231 (02/21)

Sponsors: Representative Wilkins.

Referred to:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9 10

11

12

13 14

15

16 17

18

19

20 21 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO THE ROXBORO UPTOWN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION.

Whereas, the Roxboro Uptown Development Corporation (RUDC) is a nonprofit economic development organization whose purpose is to implement the North Carolina Main Street program; and

Whereas, RUDC plans to rehabilitate the historic Desert Sands building, which was built in the early 20th century and formerly used as a department store, to provide housing and other activities that would allow self-funding for the organization; and

Whereas, the Desert Sands building is located adjacent to other buildings in the Uptown Roxboro's Historic District and should be preserved; and

Whereas, Chip King, Howard Soloman, and Republic Services have generously donated services to start the initial cleanup of the Desert Sands building, but additional funds are needed to help with the project; Now, therefore,

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Roxboro Uptown Development Corporation, a nonprofit organization, the sum of one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) for the 2007-2008 fiscal year to be used to rehabilitate the historic Desert Sands building.

SECTION 2. This act becomes effective July 1, 2007.